

---

---

## Supreme Court of New Jersey

---

H.G., a minor, through her guardian TANISHA GARNER; F.G., a minor, through her guardian TANISHA GARNER; E.P., a minor, through his guardian NOEMÍ VAZQUEZ; M.P., a minor, through her guardian NOEMÍ VAZQUEZ; W.H., a minor, through his guardian FAREEAH HARRIS; N.H., a minor, through his guardian FAREEAH HARRIS; J.H., a minor, through his guardian SHONDA ALLEN; O.J., minor, through his guardian IRIS SMITH; M.R., a minor, through his guardian IRIS SMITH; Z.S., a minor, through her guardian WENDY SOTO; D.S., a minor, through his guardian WENDY SOTO,

*Plaintiffs/Petitioners,*

v.

KIMBERLY HARRINGTON, in her official capacity as Acting Commissioner of the New Jersey Department of Education; NEW JERSEY STATE BOARD OF EDUCATION; nominal defendant NEWARK PUBLIC SCHOOL DISTRICT;

*(For Continuation of Caption  
See Reverse Side of Cover)*

DOCKET NO.: \_\_\_\_\_

CIVIL ACTION

APPELLATE DIVISION DOCKET  
NO. A-004546-16T4

SAT BELOW:

HON. JOSE L. FUENTES, P.J.A.D.  
HON. ELLEN L. KOBLITZ, J.A.D.  
HON. THOMAS V. MANAHAN,  
J.A.D.

TRIAL COURT DOCKET  
NO. MER-L-2170-16

SAT BELOW:

HON. Mary C. Jacobson, A.J.S.C.

---

---

### PLAINTIFFS/PETITIONERS' PETITION FOR CERTIFICATION

---

---

*On the Petition:*

WILLIAM H. TROUSDALE  
(N.J. ATTORNEY ID #010921994)  
KELLY SAMUELS THOMAS  
(N.J. ATTORNEY ID #036822009)  
KENT YALOWITZ  
(PRO HAC VICE)  
COLLEEN LIMA  
(PRO HAC VICE)

*Of Counsel and On the Petition:*

KATHLEEN A. REILLY  
(PRO HAC VICE)

TOMPKINS, MCGUIRE, WACHENFELD &  
BARRY, LLP  
3 Becker Farm Road, Fourth Floor  
Roseland, New Jersey 07068  
(973) 622-3000  
wtrousdale@tompkinsmcguire.com

ARNOLD & PORTER KAYE SCHOLER LLP  
250 W. 55th Street  
New York, New York 10019-9710  
(212) 836-8000  
Kathleen.Reilly@arnoldporter.com  
Colleen.Lima@arnoldporter.com

---

---

*Attorneys for Plaintiffs/Petitioners*

---

---

---

and nominal defendant CHRISTOPHER CERF,  
in his official capacity as Superintendent of the  
Newark Public School District,

*Defendants/Respondents,*

-and-

NEW JERSEY EDUCATION ASSOCIATION, a  
New Jersey nonprofit corporation, on behalf of  
itself and its members,

*Intervenor/Respondent,*

-and-

AMERICAN FEDERATION OF TEACHERS,  
AFL-CIO, AFT NEW JERSEY and THE  
NEWARK TEACHERS UNION,

*Intervenors/Respondents.*

---

**Table of Contents**

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT ..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE MATTER INVOLVED ..... 2

I. NEWARK'S ACTIONS DUE TO LIFO ..... 3

II. PROCEDURAL HISTORY ..... 5

QUESTIONS PRESENTED ..... 6

ERRORS COMPLAINED OF ..... 7

REASONS TO GRANT CERTIFICATION ..... 8

I. RIPENESS REQUIREMENTS ..... 8

II. STANDING REQUIREMENTS ..... 10

III. OTHER CONSIDERATIONS ..... 14

COMMENTS ON THE APPELLATE DIVISION DECISION ..... 15

I. THE APPELLATE COURT ERRED IN FAILING TO FIND THE CLAIM  
RIPE ..... 15

II. THE APPELLATE DIVISION ERRED IN NOT ADDRESSING STANDING 17

CONCLUSION ..... 19

**Table of Contents of Appendix**

Notice of Petition for Certification Stamped  
"Received" on July 17, 2018..... HG1a-HG4a

Appellate Division Opinion  
Dated June 27, 2018. . . . . HG5a-HG17a

Order Granting Motions to Dismiss the Complaint and  
Dismissing the Complaint Without  
Prejudice Filed May 4, 2017. . . . . HG18a-HG20a

Transcript of Motion Hearing with Trial Court's Oral  
Decision Dated May 3, 2017..... HG21a-HG62a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

**Cases**

Abbott v. Burke,  
153 N.J. 480 (1998) ..... 17

Abbott v. Burke,  
199 N.J. 140 (2009) ..... 16, 17

Abbott v. Burke,  
206 N.J. 332 (2011) ..... 2, 15, 18

Comm. to Recall Robert Menendez from the Office of  
U.S. Senator v. Wells,  
204 N.J. 79 (2010) ..... 9

Crescent Park Tenants Ass’n v. Realty Equities Corp.  
of N.Y.,  
58 N.J. 98 (1971) ..... 11

Evers v. Dollinger,  
95 N.J. 399 (1984) ..... 14

Garden State Equality v. Dow,  
434 N.J. 163 (2013) ..... 9

Handelman v. Handelman,  
17 N.J. 1 (1954) ..... 12

In re Adoption of Baby T,  
160 N.J. 332 (1999) ..... 11

In re Horizon Healthcare Servs. Inc. Data Breach  
Litig.,  
846 F.3d 625 (3d Cir. 2017) ..... 13

Jen Elec., Inc. v. Cty. of Essex,  
197 N.J. 627 (2009) ..... 11, 12

Johnson v. Allsteel, Inc.,  
259 F.3d 885 (7th Cir. 2001) ..... 14

Jordan v. Horsemen’s Benev. and Protective Ass’n,  
90 N.J. 422 (1982) ..... 13

<u>Karol v. Berkow,</u> 254 N.J. Super. Ct. 359 (App. Div. Mar. 6, 1992) .....	14
<u>Parents Involved in Community Schools v. Seattle</u> <u>School Dist.,</u> 551 U.S. 701 (2007) .....	12
<u>Pisciotta v. Old Nat'l Bancorp,</u> 499 F.3d 629 (7th Cir. 2007) .....	13
<u>Reilly v. Ceridian Corp.,</u> 664 F.3d 38 (3d Cir. 2011) .....	14
<u>Scafidi v. Sieler,</u> 119 N.J. 93 (1990) .....	14
<u>Southern Burlington Cty. N.A.A.C.P. v. Mount Laurel</u> <u>Twp.,</u> 92 N.J. 158 (1983) .....	13
 <b>Constitutions</b>	
N.J. Const. art. VIII, § IV, ¶ 1 .....	1
 <b>Statutes</b>	
N.J.S.A. 18A:28-10 & -12 (2013) .....	2
 <b>Other Authorities</b>	
N.J.A.C. 6A:32-5.1 (2013) .....	4
